
CHINA aktueil/Official Activities - 315/9 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

ADRAsian Development Review 

(Manila), twice a year

AI Asia (New York), bimonthly 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu) 

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, CaBf.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concemed Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Jinan), quarterly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

April/April 1990

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca- 

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether- 

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

ÄH the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. China in 1989: The crisis of incom- 

plete reform. Dittmer, Lowell *AS 

Jan 1990, pp.25-41

2. Contmue to work for stable political, 

economic and social development in 

China - Report on the work of the 

government (del. at the 3rd session of 

the 7th NPC ..). Li Peng *BR 1990/ 

No.16, centerfold I-XXIV

3. NPC: Running China with collective 

wisdom. Wu Naitao *BR 1990/No.l5, 

pp.14-21



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 316/10 - April/April 1990

4. Meeting the press: NPC spokesman, 

minister of agriculture talk about cur­

rent issues. *BR 1990/No.l4, pp.14- 

16

5. Premier Li meets the press. *BR 

1990/No.lö, pp.8-12

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

6. Foreign minister Qian meets the 

press. *BR 1990/No.l5, pp.10-13

7. Menschenrechte versus Beziehun­

gen?. *DNC 1990/NO.2, pp.13-14

Western Europe

8. Wellenberge und Wellentäler. Fi­

scher, Per *DNC 1990/No.2, pp.8-10

9. Perspektiven der deutsch-chi­

nesischen Beziehungen. Geiger, 

Michaela *DNC 1990/No.2, p.14

10. Das Chinabild im deutschen Film 

bis 1920. Gransow, Bettina; Leutner, 

Mechthild *DNC 1990/No.2, pp.20- 

22

11. Einstimmige Bundestagsanträge 

und ihre Wirkung. Kelly, Petra *DNC 

1990/No.2, pp.14-15

12. Die deutsch-chinesischen Bezie­

hungen. Schäfer, Helmut *DNC 

1990/NO.2, p.13

13. China spricht sich indirekt gegen 

die deutsche Wiedervereinigung aus. 

Weggel, Oskar *DNC 1990/No.2, 

p.16

14. Tibet und Bonn. Wolf, Frieder 

*DNC 1990/NO.2, pp.33-35

15. Die Situation der chinesischen Stu­

denten und Wissenschaftler in der 

Bundesrepublik. *DNC 1990/No.2, 

p.19

USSR and Eastern Europe

16. Another milestone in Sino-Soviet 

relations. Wan Chengcai *BR 1990/ 

No.17, pp.4-5

Asia and Oceania

17. The press and India-China rela­

tions. Baral, J.K. *CRe, Oct-Dec 

1989, pp.359-373

18. The Asia-Pacific area and the ‘New 

International Political Order’, the 

view from Beijing. Keith, Ronald C. 

*CRe, Oct-Dec 1989, pp.343-358

North America

Latin America

Africa

19. Die Beziehungen Chinas zu Afrika. 

Snow, Philip *Der Überblick, Ham­

burg, 1990/No.l, pp.28-32

Overseas Chinese

20. International links and the socioe- 

conomic development of rural China: 

An emigrant community in Guang­

dong. Woon, Yuen-Fong *MC, Apr. 

1990, pp.139-172

International Organizations & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

21. Political reform: Now what?. 

*CNA, Apr. 1,1990, pp.1-9

Ideology

22. On national seif respect and confi- 

dence (Chin.). Chen Shisong; Zhou 

Qunhua *SKY 1990/No.2, pp.7-12

23. China’s decade of enlightenment.

Duanmu Hui *A, Apr. 1990, pp.40-53

24. A tentative discussion of the Scien­

ce of individualism and scientific in­

dividualism (2): An assessment of the 

moral spirit of people such as Lei 

Feng. Jingwa Silang *CE, Spring 

1990, pp.56-62 .

25. A tentative discussion of the Scien­

ce of individualism and scientific in­

dividualism (3): Is the slogan "Impar- 

tiality and Selflessness" scientific?. 

Jingwa Silang *CE, Spring 1990, 

pp.63-66

26. The wave of individualism. Li Shao- 

jun *CE, Spring 1990, pp.92-112

27. Developing countries’ choosing so- 

cialism conforms to historical law 

(Chin.). Sun Xianmuo *SKY 1990/ 

No.2, pp.60-62

28. To understand correctly rebuilding 

individual ownership (Chin.). Wang 

Chenjia *JY 1990/No.l pp.48-54

29. Opposition to bourgeois liberaliza- 

tion. Wang Renzhi *BR 1990/No.l7, 

pp. 13-23

30. On the concept of commodity at 

the initial stage of socialism (Chin.). 

Wang Yumin *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.75-80

31. Markt und Mao?. Weigelin, Rüdi­

ger *DNC 1990/No.2, p.4

32. An Investigation and analysis of the 

phenomenon of "Weakening" of the 

ideological and political work at the 

basic levels. Yang Mingqing; Chen 

Shusong; Song Jmhua *CE, Spring 

1990, pp.69-82

33. Philosophers should put the three 

relationships in good Order (Chin.). 

Zhang Nianfeng *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.7-8, 22

34. On the historical choice of the pu- 

blic ownership of socialism (Chin.). 

Zhang Wcnxian *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.16-22

35. An inquiry into Quesna/s "Tableau 

Economique" and marxist reproduc- 

tion (Chin.). Zhao Haicheng *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.9-15

Party

36. The Chinese communist party and 

the future. Saich, Tony *CI, Spring 

1990, pp.15-30

Government

Parliament

37. NPC: The voice of the people. Wu 

Naitao *BR 1990/No.l4, pp.16-19

Opposition and Democracy

38. The co-operation of various parties 

in China (Chin.). Deng Weizhi *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.133-135

39. The political consultative System 

ander one-party dictatorship. Lung 

Fei *SCC Apr..1990, pp.18-28

Law and Justice

40. On the System of judicial investiga- 

tion (Chin.). Hu Jinguang *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.140-148

41. Civil legislation in the period of 

economic structure reform. Meng 

Qinguo *SSC, Mar.1990, pp.95-114

42. The comparative studies of W. 

Hohfeld’s doctrine of legal concepts 

(Chin.). Shen Zongling *ZSK 1990/ 

No.l, pp.67-77

Military

43. The relationship between Chinese 

Communist Party and military during 

the rule of Teng Hsiao-Ping (Chin.). 

Chen Ming-chih *SCC Apr..l990, 

pp.73-79

44. China’s new military doctrine. Tra-

cey, Gene D. *Asian Defence Jour­

nal, Kuala Lumpur, Mar.1990, pp.6-15

Mass Organizations

45. Der Kampf geht weiter. Li Bo 

*DNC 1990/No.2, pp.31-32

Political Movements

46. Die Losungen der Studentenbewe­

gung in Chian 1989. Dickes, Ursula; 

Reinbacher, Nina; Streit, Andrea *A, 

Apr. 1990, pp.54-65

47. Democracy in China: Some histori­

cal reflections on the June 1989 mo- 

vement. Furth, Charlotte *CRe, 

Oct-Dec 1989, pp.375-378

48. What happened in Beijing 3-4 June 

1989; what happens now?. Galtung, 

Johan *CRe, Oct-Dec 1989, pp.379- 

386

49. A great revolution - 1989 rebellious 

incident of intellectuals at Tienanmen 

Square in Peking (Chin.). Hua Yang 

*SCC Apr..1990, pp.89-100

50. The overseas remifications of main- 

land China’s democracy movement. 

Huang Peng-hsiao *IS, Apr. 1990, 

pp. 12-22



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 317/11 - April/April 1990

51. Tian Anmen - Grenzen und Frei­

heiten des Menschen. Pollmeier, An­

drea *DNC 1990/NO.2, p.35

52. On the historic tasks and goal of 

the fighting people’s democratic mo- 

vement. Ren Wanding *CLG, Spring 

1990, pp.35-45

53. Human rights and the world re- 

sponse to the 1989 crackdown in Chi­

na. Seymour, James D. *CI, Spring 

1990, pp.1-14

54. Death at the gate of heavenly pea- 

ce: The democracy movement in Bei­

jing, Apr.il-June 1989 (I) - Editor’s in- 

troduction. Tong, James *CLG, 

Spring 1990, pp.3-9

55. Account of events at Qinghua uni- 

versity during the Beijing Student 

movement. Wang Guobao *CLG, 

Spring 1990, pp.10-20

56. Cai Ling’s account of the Beijing 

massacre (June 8, 1989). *CLG, 

Spring 1990, pp.103-109

57. China, we go hungry for you. 

*CLG, Spring 1990, pp.21-34

58. Dialogue between Li Peng and stu- 

dents on the hunger strike (May 18, 

1989). *CLG, Spring 1990, pp.46-54

59. Eyewitness account of the Tianan- 

men massacre by a Student survivor 

(June 4, 1989). *CLG, Spring 1990, 

pp.94-99

60. Internal Speech of Li Ximing, sec- 

retary of the Beijing Murdcipal Party 

Committee (May 20, 1989). *CLG, 

Spring 1990, pp.55-68

61. Internal Speech of Qiao Shi (May 

22, 1989). *CLG, Spring 1990, pp.76- 

77

62. Internal speech of Yang Shangkun. 

*CLG, Spring 1990, pp.69-72

63. Main points of Li Peng’s Speech 

(May 22, 1989). *CLG, Spring 1990, 

pp.73-75

64. Open letter of the Federation of 

the Institutes of Higher Education at 

Beijing to compatriots of the world 

(June 4, 1989). *CLG, Spring 1990, 

pp.88-93

65. Speech of Yang Shangkun at the 

Military Affairs Commission meeting 

(May 24, 1989). *CLG, Spring 1990, 

pp.78-87

66. The crowds feil one after the other 

- eyewitness account of a worker at 

the Beijing Shoudu (Capital) Iron and 

Steel Company (June 5, 1989). *CLG, 

Spring 1990, pp.100-102

67. Tian’anmen documents. *CRe, 

Oct-Dec 1989, pp.419-502

Personalities

68. "Grand Historian" Sima Qian. Hou 

Jueliang *CT, Apr. 1990, pp.42-43

69. A biographical sketch of Chin 

Chi-wei (Chin.). Lu Cheng *SCC 

Apr..1990, pp.101-108

70. Wang Meng, ein Schriftsteller zwi­

schen Revolution, Reaktion und Re­

form. Mahlmann, Gisela *DNC 

1990/NO.2, pp.24-25

71. On model for scholar in economic 

research - congratulate professor 

Chen Daisun on his ninty birthday 

(Chin.). Yu Pingen *JY 1990/No.l2, 

pp.58-60

72. Eine Frau allein - Agnes Smedley. 

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar *DNC 1990/ 

No.2, pp.26-28

73. Li Shu and his academic thinking: 

A brief review. *SSC, Mar.1990, 

pp.20-49

Cadre Policy

74. Tianjin public eite cadres. Cheng 

Gang *BR 1990/No.l7, p.28

Local Topics

75. A preliminary exploration of having 

garrison troops and peasants open up 

wasteland in Sichuan in the early pe- 

riod of the Qing (Chin.). Lu Zijian 

*SKY 1990/NO.2, pp.75-80

76. Beijing: Geographie, Wirtschaft 

und Gesellschaft der Hauptstadt der 

VR China. Schädler, Monika *C.a., 

Mar.1990, pp.206-211

77. Spring comes to Beijing. Zhou 

Youma; Zhu Li *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.34-39

National Minorities

78. The burial customs of the nationali- 

ties in Southwest China (Chin.). Deng 

Tingliang *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.314- 

323

79. The population of Chinese minority 

nationalities. Pien Feng-kuei *IS, Apr. 

1990, pp.43-62

80. "Wula" grass and "Wula" boots and 

their legends and populär customs 

(Chin.). Sun Wenchai *SKZ 1990/ 

No.l, pp.335-342

81. Some nationalities’ culture related 

to Lu Sheng flute and its geographical 

distribution in Southwest China 

(Chin.). Zhang Shouqi *SKZ 1990/ 

No.l, pp.323-334

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

82. The neighbourhood committee - 

residents’ own Organization. Cheng 

Gang *BR 1990/No.l5, pp.26-28

Population

83. Social division and peasant mobility 

in mainland China: The implications 

of the Hu-k’ou System. Christiansen, 

Flemming *IS, Apr. 1990, pp.23-42

84. The population and the economic 

development strategy (Chin.). Tian 

Xueyuan *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.20-22

85. A summary of discussions on the 

Problems of urbanism in China 

(Chin.). Wang Bifeng *JLYJG 

1990/No.2, pp.75-80

86. On the patterns and roads of Urba­

nisation in China (Chin.). Wang 

Shengjin *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.149- 

154

Religions

87. On Maitreya and Metrak (Chin.). 

Ji Xianlin *ZSK 1990/No.l, pp.125- 

133

88. Wu Zhetian and religion (Chin.). 

Niu Zhiping *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.162-167

89. A preliminary study of "Buddhaca- 

ritakavya-sutra" (Fo Ben Xing Jing) 

by Asvaghosa (Chin.). Qian Wenz­

hong *ZSK 1990/No.l, pp.135-146

90. Taoism and emperor Liu Shong 

(Chin.). Zhang Guo’an *SKZ 1990/ 

No.l, pp.155-161

Medicine and Health

91. A neighbourhood red cross clinic. 

Hou Ruili *CT, Apr. 1990, pp.40-41

Children, Youth and Education

92. Open labs in China. Abramson, 

Marc *CEN, Mar.1990, pp.8-13

93. The early childhood education of 

the only child generation in urban 

areas of mainland China. Davin, De­

lia *IS, Apr. 1990, pp.83-104

94. The impact of existential philoso- 

phical thought on some of the young 

people in our country. Jiang Guizhen 

*CE, Spring 1990, pp.67-68

95. How my deaf son became a College 

graduate. Kang Zhongqi *CT, Apr. 

1990, pp.29-30

96. New hot issues for China’s universi- 

ty students. Li Xueming *CE, Spring 

1990, pp.83-86

97. From "I do not believe" to "I have 

nothing": A study note on the culture 

of the new generation. Liu Qing *CE, 

Spring 1990, pp.87-91

98. Political education (II): Editor’s in- 

troduction. Rosen, Stanley *CE, 

Spring 1990, pp.3-5

99. Policy debates and rumor mills: 

China considers restrictions on study 

abroad. Shive, Glenn *CEN, 

Mar.1990, pp.3-7

100. What other divergences of opinion 

exist between comrade Qu Xiao et al. 

and the young people of Shekou?. 

Wei Haitian *CE, Spring 1990, 

pp.50-55

101. Views of Chinese College students 

on life-styles. Xie Huiling *CSA, Win­

ter 1989-1990, pp.72-87



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 318/12 - April/April 1990

102. Exploring the question of College 

students’ road of growth. Yang Jingy- 

un; Li Gongyi; Others *CE, Spring 

1990, pp.6-36

103. Scientific method and education 

theory (Chin.). Zha Youliang *ZSK 

1990/No.l, pp.79-98

104. Investigation of the ideological 

conditions of some students in four 

prestigious higher educational institu- 

tions in the nation. *CE, Spring 1990, 

pp.37-47

105. Youth educators encounter a chal- 

lenge from the young people - A 

frank dialogue between the young pe­

ople of Shekou and Qu Xiao and Li 

Yanjie. *CE, Spring 1990, pp.48-49

Social Security

106. A tentative probe into the causes 

of juvenile delinquency. Chi Guang 

*CSA, Winter 1989-1990, pp.42-63

107. Mainland China’s new security 

administration punishment act. Fu, 

Hualing *IS, Apr. 1990, pp.121-129

108. The drive of eradication of "six 

evils" resolutely practiced by the 

Chinese communists (Chin.). Hu Jen 

*SCC Apr..l990, pp.80-88

109. Listening to the people. Wu Nai- 

tao *BR 1990/NO.14, pp.24-26

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

HO. The pursuits of one’s studies are 

his ways of behavior (Chin.). Gong 

Mu *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.2-4

111. Traditional culture and it’s trans- 

cendence (Chin.). Li Jinglin *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.126-132

112. An exploratory comment on the 

characteristics of traditional Chinese 

culture (Chin.). Mu Zhongjian *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.113-119

113. On the Contemporary develop- 

ment and updating of classical exege- 

sis. Wang Ning *SSC, Mar.1990, 

pp.186-196

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

114. Intellectual understanding and 

emotional satisfaction (Chin.). Chen 

Qingkun *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.120- 

125

115. Marx’s ideas on the laws concer- 

ning reflection after practice (Chin.). 

Chen Zhiliang *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.88-94

116. Culture and philosophy (Chin.). 

Fan Jin *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.102-107, 

101

117. A comparison of the value con- 

cepts of life of Confucians and Budd- 

hists (Chin.). Fang Litian *ZSK 

1990/No.l, pp.113-124

118. The meanings of mathematical 

methods (Chin.). Guo Guichun *SKY 

1990/No.2, pp.26-34

119. An inquiry into the laws of effi- 

ciency of man’s activities (Chin.). Guo 

Zhan *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.81-87, 74

120. On the target model of scientific 

progress (Chin.). Lin Dingyi *ZSK 

1990/No.l, pp.3-18

121. An analysis of the translation of 

the word humanism (Chin.). Liu 

Yuejin *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.108-109

122. A reconsideration of Zhou Du- 

nyi’s "Tai Ji Tu Shuo". Shu Jingnan 

*SSC, Mar.1990, pp.158-185

123. The theory of System and materi- 

alist dialectics (Chin.). Wang Des­

heng *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.95-101

124. The Differentiation and analysis 

of contradiction’s definitions (Chin.). 

Wang Gancai *ZSK 1990/No.l, 

pp.19-30

125. Summary of the philosophical 

Conference of the Chinese and Soviet 

scholars (Chin.). Yu Yao; Guo Huiz- 

hen *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.110-112

126. A brief comment on Liu Zhong 

Zhou’s theory of prudence (Chin.). 

Zhang Shen *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.136-139

Philology

127. On how to select the best one out 

of the clusters of synonyms in certain 

situations (Chin.). Yi Jiangqiao *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.305-309, 342

Ancient History & Archaeology

128. On divine authority of the Yin dy- 

nasty (Chin.). Chao Fulin *ZSK 

1990/No.l, pp.99-112

129. A further study of the relationship 

between the kingdom of Yan and Ko­

rea in the period of War ring States 

(Chin.). Gu Mingxue; Nan Changlong 

*SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.192-198

130. The study of the ancient Chinese 

history must be guided by marxism 

(Chin.). Jin Jingfan *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.5-6

131. The origin of the pre-marital se­

xual intercourse in the fields (Chin.). 

Li Hengmei *

132. Lord Xinling. Sima Qian *CT, 

Apr. 1990, pp.44-46

133. Fertility rite rock carvings in Xin- 

jiang. Wang Binghua *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.60-63

134. Three commentary remarks on 

the articles concerning the Japanese 

study on the inscription of Da Jin De 

Sheng tablet (Chin.). Wang Renfu 

*SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.205-210

Earlier Histoiy

135. An exploratory analysis of Zheng 

Guo Fan’s strategies to annihilate the 

Nian army (Chin.). Chi Zihua *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.174-178

136. The historical position of China in 

Tang dynasty seen from the domestic 

and foreign exchanges (Chin.). Fang 

Yaguang *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.168- 

173

137. A brief comment on Shan Wan 

Wei (Chin.). Li Hongbin *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.210-217

138. The two invasions of Korea into 

Jiangzhou in the 1530’s (Chin.). Wang 

Zhaolan *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.199-204

139. An inquiry into the case concer­

ning Yuan Zhunhuan killing Mao 

Wenlung (Chin.). Yin Yungong *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.225-233

Modern & Contemporary 

History

140. The armed immigration of Japa­

nese imperialism to Northeast China 

(Chin.). Sun Jiwu *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.218-224

Geography

141. Introduction to Anhui. *CT, Apr.

1990, p.10

142. The Sanjiang Plain. *CT, Apr.

1990, p.68

Social Sciences

143. State building and the revolutio- 

nary transformation of rural society in 

North China. Eastman, Lloyd E. 

*MC, Apr. 1990, pp.226-234

144. Reestablishment, exploration and 

breakthroughs of sociology (Chin.). 

Han Mingmo *ZSK 1990/No.l, 

pp.55-66

145. Comments on Fei Xiatong’s aca- 

demic approach to sociology. Liu Ha- 

oxing *SSC, Mar.1990, pp.115-135

146. The tenth anniversary of the new 

Chinese sociology, 1979-1989 (II): 

Editor’s introduction. Ming Yan 

*CSA, Winter 1989-1990, pp.3-4

147. Preliminary study of the current 

structure of social classes and strata 

in China. Pang Shuqi; Qiu Liping 

*CSA, Winter 1989-1990, pp.5-20

148. Retrospects and prospects for 

research in social history in China. 

Tian Jujian *SSC, Mar.1990, pp.136- 

157

149. Sun Yat-sen and the formation of 

the patterns of modern administration 

in China (Chin.). Wang Yexing *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.186-191

150. Conformity: a social psychologi- 

cal research (Chin.). Wen Ming; Le 

Guoan *SKY 1990/No.2, pp.46-52

151. The establishment and develop- 

ment of philosophical social science 

as a new discipline (Chin.). Yu Guan- 

gyuan *ZSK 1990/No.l, pp.45-54

152. Social development of the provin- 

ces, municipalities, and autonomous 

regions in China: Comparison and as- 

sessment. *CSA, Winter 1989-1990, 

pp.64-71



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 319/13 - April/April 1990

153. The social psychological environ- 

ment for the 1987 reform. *CSA, 

Winter 1989-1990, pp.21-41

154. Three articles by Li Shu from the 

collection "On the making of history 

and other problems". *SSC, Mar.1990, 

pp.50-74

Literature and Arts

155. On the love for pain and escape 

from tragedy (Chin.). Cao Shunqing 

*SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.251-256

156. Chinese cinema at the 1990 Rot­

terdam film festival. Chong W. L.; 

Keyser, Anne Sytske *CI, Spring 

1990, pp.31-36

157. Director Zhang Zeming on bis 

film "Swansong". Chong W.L.; Keyser, 

Anne Sytske *CI, Spring 1990, pp.37- 

43

158. Sinologist and film festival direc- 

tor: Marco Müller on Chinese cine­

ma. Chong W.L.; Keyser, Anne Syts­

ke *CI, Spring 1990, pp.53-63

159. The recognizable and the unfami- 

liar: Two Dutch critics on Chinese ci­

nema. Chong W.L.; Keyser, Anne 

Sytske *CI, Spring 1990, pp.44-52

160. Film on Student life strikes a 

chord. Cong Zhejia *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.31-33

161. On the aesthetics of tragedy in 

Chinese classical poetry-a perspecti­

ve on cultural psychology on a typical 

poetic phenom.(Chin.). Han Jingtai 

*ZSK 1990/No.l, pp.183-199

162. A brief comment on the art and 

literature in the period of Spring and 

Autumn (Chin.). He Xinwen *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.273-278

163. On the schools of Contemporary 

humorous comedy in China (Chin.). 

Hu Xingliang *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.287-297

164. On the relationship between the 

play "Meeting Buddha Mile" and the 

development of Chinese drama 

(Chin.). Ji Xianlin *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.310-313

165. Chinese cinema: Recent debates 

in the Chinese press. Keyser, Anne, 

Sytske *CI, Spring 1990, pp.64-70

166. A preliminary exploration of 

Wang Chong’s literary and artistic 

psychology (Chin.). Li Jianzhong 

*SKY 1990/No.2, pp.94-99, 80

167. A decade of "Jin Ping Mei" studies 

(Chin.). Liu Hui *ZSK 1990/No.l, 

pp.201-223

168. Seeking beauty of an integral who- 

le - a discussion starting from the con- 

troversies over one slogan (Chin) 

Luo Zhongding *SKY 1990/No.2, 

pp.87-93

169. The aesthetics of ancient Chinese 

classical novels and the science of hi­

story (Chin.). Shao Mingzhen *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.265-272

170. Gender and literary practice: 

Reading women writers in post-Mao 

China. Thakur, Ravni Rai *CRe, 

Oct-Dec 1989, pp.327-342

171. On the cultural conditions for the 

formation of the structure of Chi in 

Shong dynasty (Chin.). Xie Taofang 

*SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.257-264

172. The pattern and evalution of the 

family novel of Chinese during the 

Twentieth Century (Chin.). Yang Yi 

*ZSK 1990/No.l, pp.165-182

173. On the flourishing development of 

literary works and theory of composi- 

tion in recent years (Chin.). Yang 

Yinhu *SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.298-304

174. On the aesthetic contents of Hu 

Yinglin’s theory of the artistic concep- 

tion (Chin.). Zhang Wenxun *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.241-250

175. On the psychological patterns of 

the characters of "Water Margin" 

(Chin.). Zhou Yinbin *SKZ 1990/ 

No.l, pp.279-286

Sports

176. Shot-put Champion Huang Zhi- 

hong. Zhai Xin *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.27-28

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

Intellectuals

177. The choices in the period from the 

end of the 19th Century to the begin- 

ning of the 20th Century (Chin.). He 

Yimin *SKY 1990/No.2, pp.69-74

178. Interview with academic members 

of the CPPCC. Lu Yun *BR 1990/ 

No.15, pp.22-26

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

179. The judgement of present econo­

mic Situation and the basic counter- 

measure of administration and conso- 

lidation (Chin.). Qiu Xiaohua; Liu 

Qiusheng *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.31-36

180. Economic Situation and some 

questions having need to study at pre­

sent (Chin.). Wang Mengkui *JY 

1990/No.l2, pp.23-30

Theo ries

181. Several problems in drawing from 

western economics (Chin.). Hu Dai- 

guang *ZSK 1990/No.l, pp.31-44

182. Some problems concerning the 

establishment of socialist mathematic 

economics (Chin.). Ji Yushan *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.23-29

183. Classification and measurement 

Systems for macro-economic struc­

ture. Jiang Xuemo; Wang Zhihua 

*SSC, Mar.1990, pp.75-94

184. Rational thinking in economy and 

changes in System (Chin.). Kong Jin­

gyuan *JY 1990/NO.12, pp.61-68

185. Growth model-speed rigidity- 

speed structure (Chin.). Liu Biao; Gu 

Haibing *JLYJG 1990/No.2, pp.8-16

186. On the administrative levels of 

economic research and their relations 

(Chin.). Liu Yongji *JY 1990/No.l2, 

pp.69-71

187. On the contradiction and unifica- 

tion between planned economy and 

market adjustment (Chin.). Mou Hu- 

azhang; Wang Guosheng *CJ 1990/ 

No.3, pp.19-21

188. Basis of western price theory: as- 

sessment of the effectiveness (Chin.). 

Ren Jianping *CJ 1990/No.3, pp.55- 

58

189. Arguing for rapid economic 

growth. Sheng Hong; Huang Tieying 

*CES, Winter 1989-1990, pp.34-54

190. On factors affecting industrial de­

velopment growth rates - A discussion 

with comrade Zhu Jiaming. Yang Mu 

♦CES, Winter 1989-1990, pp.22-33

191. The theoretical conception of the 

new macro-management model in 

China (Chin.). Yang Yunlong 

♦JLYJG 1990/No.2, pp.1-7

192. Law of value and the overall equi- 

librium during the economic System 

transformation (Chin.). Yu Zuyao 

*CJ 1990/No.3, pp.11-18

193. Comparative research on the 

theories of the product forces and 

productivity in two theoretical Systems 

(Chin.). Zhang Delin *JY 1990/No.l 

pp.41-47

194. The speed of industrial develop­

ment and the reform of the economic 

System. Zhou Shulian *CES, Winter 

1989-1990, pp.55-70

Planning and Development

195. Choices in China’s industrial loca- 

tion policy. Chen Dongsheng *CGE, 

Winter 1989-1990, pp.37-48

196. The tortuous road of the econo­

mic development of the Chinese 

communists over the past four deca- 

des (Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui *SCC 

Apr..1990, pp.56-72

197. On the relations between industry 

and agriculture in industrialization 

(Chin.). Feng Haifa; Li Wei *JY 

1990/No.l2, pp.44-49

198. Wenig erfolgversprechende Dop­

pelstrategie. Hagemann, Ernst *DNC 

1990/No.2, pp.10-12

199. The policies concerning industrial 

and agricultural production are the 

media linking planning and market 

(Chin.). Jiang Huaying; Sun Qiming 

*SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.48-52



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 320/14 - April/April 1990

200. Adjust industrial structure to de- 

velop the national economy continuly, 

steadily and coordinatly (Chin.). Li 

Jingwen *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.11-13

201. Application of the growth-pole 

theory to the economic development 

of the loess plateau. Li Jim *CGE, 

Winter 1989-1990, pp.92-100

202. Main goals of economic rectifica- 

tion programme. Li Rongxia *BR 

1990/NO.14, pp.20-23

203. Analysing the present Situation of 

China’s industrial structure and read- 

justment (Chin.). Liu Heng *ZGJY 

1990/NO.2, pp.14-19

204. Rectification and industrial struc­

ture readjustment (Chin.). Liu Hong 

*ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.7-13

205. The place of Central China in the 

countr/s pattern of economic loca- 

tion. Liu Zaixiug *CGE, Winter 

1989-1990, pp.79-91

206. Social cost theory and China’s 

economic reform (Chin.). Niu Renli- 

ang; He Ruoxian *JY 1990/No.l 

pp.27-35

207. A summary of the Symposium on 

China’s economic reform and We­

stern economics. Niu Renliang; Zhao 

Jun *SSC, Mar.1990, pp.9-19

208. China’s new spatial approach to 

economic development. Tan, K.C. 

*CGE, Winter 1989-1990, pp.3-21

209. Village success story: Reaching 

out to the world and the future. Wang 

Jianzhen *CT, Apr. 1990, pp.50-53

210. Economic Cooperation and coor- 

dination regions in China, 1987. Yang 

Shuzhen *CGE, Winter 1989-1990, 

pp.101-113

211. Theoretical issues in research on 

the Shanghai economic region. Yang 

Wanzhong *CGE, Winter 1989-1990, 

pp.62-78

212. Rectification and deeper reforms 

(Chin.). Yuan Mu *ZGJY 1990/No.2, 

pp.1-6

213. Views on structuring areas of ru­

ral industry - concentrated (Chin.). 

Yue Jian *ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.50-55

214. The open coastal beit in Eastern 

China. Zhong Gongfu *CGE, Winter 

1989-1990, pp.49-61

215. On economic regions. Zhou Jizhi 

*CGE, Winter 1989-1990, pp.22-36

216. On the current stage of China’s 

economic development - A typical de­

velopment in a nontypical country. 

Zhu Jiaming *CES, Winter 1989- 

1990, pp.8-21

217. Study of industrial layout in west 

part of China (Chin.). Zhuang Zhi-yi 

*ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.42-49, 55

219. The debate on China’s macroeco- 

nomic Situation (I): Editor’s introduc- 

tion. Zou, Gary *CES, Winter 1989- 

1990, pp.3-7

220. On the goals and underlines of 

China’s economic System reform 

(Chin.). Zuo Mu *JY 1990/No.l 

pp.15-20

221. Economic growth under re- 

trenchment - A report on the analysis 

of the microeconomic Situation in the 

first half of 1986. *CES, Winter 

1989-1990, pp.71-88

222. Reflections on further deepening 

reform on the basis of rectification 

and readjustment (Chin.). *CJ 

1990/No.3, pp.3-10

Budget and Investment

223. The impact of govemment subsi- 

dies on national income (Chin.). Guo 

Shu-qing; Others *ZGJY 1990/No.2, 

pp .28-33

224. On accumulation in recent China 

(Chin.). Guo Shuqing; Others *JY 

1990/No.l pp.21-26

225. Report on the Implementation of 

the state budget for 1989 and on the 

draft state budget for 1990. Wang 

Bingqian *BR 1990/No.l7, centerfold 

IX-XIV

226. The vital importance of fiscal Sta­

tus to the fate of socialist economic 

reform (Chin.). Wang Shaofei *CJ 

1990/No.3, pp.23-28

227. Study on the drop of the propor- 

tion of financial revenue in national 

income (Chin.). Wang Shouchun; 

Others *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.37-43

228. Reflections on the increase of 

"two ratios" (Chin.). Yuan Zhenyu 

*CJ 1990/No.3, pp.29-34,10

Enterprises and Management

tion mechamsm (Chin.). Gao Song- 

shan *ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.61-65

231. The magic weapon to tap enter- 

prise’s potentialities (Chin.). Geng 

Tie-jun *ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.66-74

232. Economic analysis of enterprise 

subsidy (Chin.). Li Yang *JY 1990/

235. How to bring about the Propor­

tion of taxes to profits in various ent­

erprises (Chin.). Tian Yong *JLYJG 

1990/No.2, pp.36-37

236. On the new pattern of perfecting 

enterprises’ management System 

(Chin.). Wu Peiliang *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.2, pp.43-48

237. On the grouping of labor based on 

the selection of the efficient in the 

state-run enterprises (Chin.). Xian 

Rong; Guang Yao *SKZ 1990/No.l, 

pp.53-58

238. Improving the policies concerning 

the distribution of material interests 

in the enterprises run by contractors 

... (Chin.). Zeng Xiangbin *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.59-64

239. Must pay attention to business 

management (Chin.). Zhou Shulian 

*JY 1990/NO.12, pp.17-19

240. Beijing taxi company’s long road 

to riches. Zhu Li *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.47-49

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard
241. Überschüssig - Aussortiert - Ar­

beitslos? Zur Reform der Arbeitsor­

ganisation in der VR China. Scha­

cher, Günter *IAF 1989/No.3-4, 

pp.325-347

242. On the "retaining water rationally" 

strategy concerning transference of 

agricultural labor (Chin.). YangXiao- 

su *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.54-57, 30

243. Some views on the unfair income 

distribution at present (Chin.). Zhao 

Renwei *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.6-10

Basic Construction

Communications

244. Backward communications of 

mainland China (Chin.). Yeh Wang 

*SCC Apr..1990, pp.48-55

245. Transport: Rail and road. 

*CNA, Apr. 15,1990, pp.1-9

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

249. China’s motorcycle industry: racts 

and countermeasures (Chin.). Lu 

Xu-guang *ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.56- 

60

250. Suggestions to promote industry 

development of agriculture - use pro- 

ducts (Chin.). Su Li-jie *ZGJY 

1990/No.2, p.75

218. Report on implementation of the 

1989 plan for national economic and 

social development and the draft 1990 

plan. Zou Jiahua *BR 1990/No.l7, 

centerfold I-VIII

No.l pp.72-78

233. On the nature of public ownership 

and the stock System of proprietorial 

rights separated from management 

rights (Chin.). Peng Jian *JLYJG 

1990/NO.2, pp.17-22

234. Issues to be studied for improving 

shareholding System (Chin.). Qiu 

Jing-ji *ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.76-78

229. Autonomous rights of state-owned 

enterprises, market structure and in- 

centive Systems (Chin.). Du Haiyan; 

Others *JY 1990/No.l pp.3-14

230. Strengthening self-binded mecha- 

nism and improving enterprise opera-

246. For tourists, Mt. Huangshan & 

more. Lü Hui *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.12-14

247. Qinhuai river: Historie scenic site 

restored. Tan Manni *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.20-24

248. Kaiserliche Reise nach China. 

Weiss, Ruth *Der Überblick, Ham­

burg, 1990/No.l, pp.32-33



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 321/15 - April/April 1990

251. China’s energy problem and 

Shanxi energy-base construction 

(Chin.). Wang Mao-lin *ZGJY 

1990/NO.2, pp.34-41

252. Research on light industrial struc- 

ture in China (Chin.). Yin Yanlin *JY 

1990/No.l pp.66-71, 54

253. Li Hung Zhang’s position in the 

history of modern mining industry in 

China (Chin.). Yu Mingxia *SKZ 

1990/No.l, pp.179-185

254. Iron and steel Output hits record 

high. *CT, Apr. 1990, p.64

Environment

255. Water crisis in North China and 

counter-measures. Dong Shi *BR 

1990/NO.14, pp.27-29

256. Perspectives on the research en- 

vironment in China. Li, Bernadette 

Yu-ning *CEN, Mar.1990, pp.14-18

257. Saving wildlife: A nation mobili- 

zed. Liu Jianjun *BR 1990/No.l6, 

pp.18-23

Agriculture

258. Perfect the contract System of re- 

sponsibility linked to production to 

push agriculture forrward to new sta- 

ge (Chin.). Chen Jiyuan *JY 1990/ 

No.12, pp.14-16

259. From concurrent management to 

specialization: the transformation of 

peasant’s management form in China 

(Chin.). Chen Yanxin; Peng Zhan 

*JY 1990/NO.12, pp.50-53

260. Some important problems on po­

licy and theory of deepening rural re- 

form (Chin.). Cong Anni *NJW 

1990/No.2, pp.52-56

261. Agricultural modemization and 

the deepening reform (Chin.). Fei 

Xiaotong *NJW 1990/No.2, pp.3-6

262. New observations on farmland 

statistics in the earlier period of the 

Ming Dynasty. Gu Cheng *SSC, 

Mar.1990, pp.197-224

263. Stabilizing and perfecting intensi­

ve farming: consideration on current 

land management System (Chin.). 

Guo Anyi *NJW 1990/No.2, pp.38-40

264. China’s agriculture today and 

tomorrow. Guo Shutian *CT, Apr. 

1990, pp.15-19

265. The greening of Weichang county 

grassland. Li Fugen *CT, Apr. 1990, 

pp.65-67

266. Some investigations of and 

thoughts on the grain problems in Ji­

lin province (Chin.). Wang Shouchen 

*SKZ 1990/No.l, pp.65-72

267. Ponderation upon the problems of 

land System construction (Chin.). 

Wang Xiyu; Ma Suyuan *NJW 

1990/No.2, pp.33-37

268. Multiple goals of agricultural poli- 

cy and its contradictions in practice 

(Chin.). Wei Longbao *JY 1990/No.l 

pp.61-65

269. Water control - Key to boosting 

farm Output (Anhui Province). Wen 

Tianshen *CT, Apr. 1990, pp.8-11

270. On raising funds to develop Chi­

na’s agriculture (Chin.). Zhang 

Zhongfa; Cong Anni *JY 1990/No.l 

pp.55-60

271. Understanding some problems on 

household responsibility System lin­

ked with remuneration (Chin.). Zhao 

Ming *NJW 1990/NO.2, pp.22-26

272. China’s grain issues (Chin.). Zhu 

Daohua *NJW 1990/No.2, pp.12-16

273. Stabilizing and perfecting the hou­

sehold responsibility system is still a 

subject of deepening rural reform 

(Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.2, pp.27-30

274. The basic condition on pushing 

agricultural development: stabilizing 

and perfecting household responsibili­

ty System (Chin.). *NJW 1990/No.2, 

pp.30-32

Currency and Commerce

275. To rebuild and to forecast the 

theory of choosing financial funds in 

China (Chin.). Ding Jianchen 

*JLYJG 1990/No.2, pp.23-29

276. How to measure the subsidiary ra­

te of value-keeping deposit (Chin.). 

Fu Goxiang; Others *JLYJG 1990/ 

No.2, pp.41-42

277. Inflation: several questionable

points in the decision Operation of the 

reform (Chin.). Gao Hongde *SKY 

1990/No.2, pp.13-17

278. Circulation functions should be 

strengthened during the rectification 

and readjustment (Chin.L Gu Song- 

nian *CJ 1990/No.3, pp.44-46

279. Investigation on overload mana­

gement funds in agriculture banks 

(Chin.). Ji Huaguang; Wang Yijie 

*JLYJG 1990/NO.2, pp.61-65

280. Can the supply-demand mecha- 

nism adjust prices completely or not? 

(Chin.). Jiang Hesheng *JLYJG 

1990/NO.2, pp.38-40

281. On fund Collection and disposal in 

the process of industrialization in so- 

cialist countries (Chin.). Jin Pei 

*ZGJY 1990/No.2, pp.20-27

282. Several issues need to be conside- 

red in the financial reform (Chin.). Li 

Yang; Wang Shilu *CJ 1990/No.3, 

pp.35-39

283. The dispute points on the price re­

form of agricultural products benefit 

readjustment (Chin.). Liu Tao *NJW 

1990/NO.2, pp.41-45

284. Discussing the grain price reform 

on the condition of ascending costs of 

agricultural production (Chin.). Liu 

Yang *NJW 1990/No.2, pp.46-50

285. The current Situation and the re- 

sult of adjustment and control of car 

market in China in 1989 (Chin.). Pan 

Pingzheng *JLYJG 1990/No.2, 

pp.54-60

286. Deregulation on free on rail of 

coal (Chin.). Sun Jinghan *JY 1990/ 

No.l pp.79-80

287. To choose the scale of external 

debts in China in 1990s (Chin.). Wang 

Aijian *JLYJG 1990/No.2, pp.70-74

288. Introspection on the practice of 

the price reform (Chin.). Wang Fu- 

quan *NJW 1990/No.2, pp.49-51

289. Theoretical analysis on some cases 

of material-producing enterprise ope- 

rations (Chin.). Wang Huiqun; Yu 

Hualong; Zhu Rongke *CJ 1990/ 

No.3, pp.51-54

290. Thoughts on the way to deal with 

the inflation (Chin.). Wang Xiaoming 

*SKY 1990/NO.2, pp.17-22

291. New ideas on "false circulation" 

(Chin.). Wang Zhongming; Zhang 

Ruihua *CJ 1990/No.3, pp.47-50

292. An analysis on the increase of Io­

ans and reasons for fund shortage, 

and the countermeasures (Chin.). 

Wei Xintian *CJ 1990/No.3, pp.40-43

293. On economic information (Chin.). 

Wu Jiapei *JY 1990/No.l pp.36-40, 

20

294. On establishing grain wholesale 

market (Chin.). Wu Shuo; Others 

*NJW 1990/No.2, pp.17-21

295. To choose again the policy of the 

restraining inflation (Chin.). Yue 

Fubin *JLYJG 1990/No.2, pp.30-35

296. The restraint of creditor’s right- 

bank reforms in Cooperation with 

enterprise reforms (Chin.). Zhang 

Wenkui *JLYJG 1990/No.2, pp.49-53

297. Some questions in discussing the 

level of consume (Chin.). Zhang 

Wenming *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.72-77

298. Continue harnessing inflation to 

wait for an opportunity to improve 

price structure (Chin.). Zhang Zhuo- 

yuan *JY 1990/No.l2, pp.3-6

299. The suggestions of the policy of 

administering and consoliduting the 

circulation field of means of produc­

tion (Chin.). Zhuo Chen; Zhang Guo- 

tong *JLYJG 1990/NO.2, pp.66-69

300. The Symptom and the way out for 

the price System reform of grain pur­

chase and sale (Chin.). *NJW 1990/ 

No.2, pp.7-11, 37

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

301. Economic and trade relations be- 

tween the United States and mainland 

China in the past decade. Ai Wei *IS, 

Apr. 1990, pp.63-82

302. China, USSR strengthen econo­

mic co-operation. Gu Guanfu *BR 

1990/NO.17, pp.9-12

303. A study on the foreign trade policy 

of the Chinese communists from the 

depreciation of renminbi (Chin.). 

Hsiang Yang *SCC Apr..1990, 

pp.40-47



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 322/16 - April/April 1990

Statistics

304. An analysis of Chinese Commu­

nist Statistical Communique concer- 

ning 1989 national economy and soci­

al development (Chin.). Chen Hsi- 

yuan *SCC Apr..l990, pp.29-39

305. China’s economic and social deve­

lopment statistics in 1989. *BR 

1990/No.l5, centrefold

TAIWAN

306. Seasonality in vital processes in a 

traditional Chinese population: 

Births, deaths, and marriages in colo­

nial Taiwan, 1906-1942. Barrett, Ri­

chard E. *MC, Apr. 1990, pp.190-225

307. Taiwan’s political economy and 

the European Community. Clark, Cal 

*APF, Dec 1989, pp.481-495

308. Taiwan in 1989: Democratization 

and economic growth. Dreyer, June 

Teufel *AS Jan 1990, pp.52-58

309. Family planning in Taiwan: The 

conflict between ideologues and tech- 

nocrats. Huenemann, Ralph W. *MC, 

Apr. 1990, pp. 173-189

310. New technologies, industry, and 

trade - The Taiwan experience. Liu 

Ying-Chuan; Wu Hui-Lin *ER, 

Mar-Apr. 1990, pp.8-24

311. Financial liberalization and inter- 

nationalization in the Republic of 

China. Shieh, Samuel C. *ER, Mar- 

Apr. 1990, pp.1-7

312. Taiwan - Ein Porträt (2). Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a., Mar.1990, pp.212-232

HONGKONG AND MACAU

313. Hong Kong’s future political 

structure. Lian Xisheng *BR 1990/ 

No.16, pp.13-17

314. Hong Kong basic law guarantees 

"One country, two Systems". Rauan 

Ping *BR 1990/NO.15, pp.4-5

315. The triumph of nationalism in Pe- 

king’s Hong Kong policy. Roy, Denny 

*IS, Apr. 1990, pp.105-120

316. Taiwan an der Schwelle zu den 

90er Jahren - Perspektiven für eine 

stabile Demokratie?. Schubert, Gün­

ter *A, Apr. 1990, pp.26-39

317. Hongkong basic law: A creative 

masterpiece. *BR 1990/No.l7, 

pp.24-26

MISCELLANEA

318. Wir machen, was der Staat uns 

läßt, und damit basta. Herrmann, 

Bernhard *DNC 1990/No.2, p.29

319. Der neue Sinozentrismus. Zhou 

Derong *DNC 1990/No.2, pp.30-31

320. Ein Brief nach Hause. *DNC 

1990/No.2, pp.17-18

Index of Authors 

Abramson, Marc: 92 

Ai Wei: 301 

Bar al, J.K.: 17 

Barrett, Richard E.: 306 

Cao Shunqing: 155 

Chao Fulin: 128 

Chen Dongsheng: 195 

Chen Hsi-yuan: 304 

Chen Jiyuan: 258 

Chen Ming-chih: 43 

Chen Qingkun: 114 

Chen Shisong: 22 

Chen Shusong: 32 

Chen Yanxin: 259 

Chen Zhiüang: 115 

Cheng Gang: 74 

Cheng Gang: 82 

Chi Guang: 106 

Chi Zihua: 135 

Chiu Hung-hui: 196 

Chong W. L.: 156 

Chong W.L.: 157 

Chong W.L.: 158 

Chong W.L.: 159

Christiansen, Flemming: 83 

Clark, Cal: 307

Cong Anni: 260 

Cong Anni: 270 

Cong Zhejia: 160 

Davin, Delia: 93 

Deng Tingliang: 78 

Deng Weizhi: 38 

Dickes, Ursula: 46 

Ding Jianchen: 275 

Dittmer, Lowell: 1 

Dong Shi: 255

Dreyer, June Teufel: 308 

Du Haiyan: 229 

Duanmu Hui: 23 

Eastman, Lloyd E.: 143 

Fan Jin: 116

Fang Litian: 117 

Fang Yaguang: 136 

Fei Xiaotong: 261 

Feng Haifa: 197 

Fischer, Per: 8 

Fu Goxiang: 276 

Fu, Hualing: 107 

Furth, Charlotte: 47 

Galtung, Johan: 48 

Gao Hongde: 277 

Gao Song-shan: 230 

Geiger, Michaela: 9 

Geng Tie-jun: 231 

Gong Mu: 110 

Gransow, Bettina: 10 

Gu Cheng: 262 

Gu Guanfu: 302 

Gu Haibing: 185 

Gu Mingxue: 129 

Gu Songnian: 278 

Guang Yao: 237 

Guo Anyi: 263 

Guo Guichun: 118 

Guo Huizhen: 125 

Guo Shu-qing: 223 

Guo Shuqing: 224 

Guo Shutian: 264 

Guo Zhan: 119

Hagemann, Ernst: 198 

Han Jingtai: 161

Han Mingmo: 144 

He Ruoxian: 206 

He Xinwen: 162

He Yimin: 177

Herrmann, Bernhard: 318 

Hou Jueliang: 68

Hou Ruili: 91

Hsiang Yang: 303 

Hu Daiguang: 181 

Hu Jen: 108

Hu Jinguang: 40 

Hu Xingliang: 163 

Hua Yang: 49

Huang Peng-hsiao: 50 

Huang Tieying: 189

Huenemann, Ralph W.: 309 

Ji Huaguang: 279

Ji Xianlin: 164

Ji Xianlin: 87

Ji Yushan: 182

Jiang Guizhen: 94 

Jiang Hesheng: 280 

Jiang Huaying: 199 

Jiang Xuemo: 183 

Jin Jingfan: 130 

Jin Pei: 281

Jingwa Silang: 24 

Jingwa Silang: 25 

Kang Zhongqi: 95 

Keith, Ronald C.: 18 

Kelly, Petra: 11

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 156 

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 157 

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 158 

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 159 

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 165 

Kong Jingyuan: 184 

Le Guoan: 150

Leutner, Mechthild: 10 

Li Bo: 45

Li Fugen: 265

Li Gongyi: 102

Li Hengmei: 131

Li Hongbin: 137

Li Jianzhong: 166

Li Jinglin: 111

Li Jingwen: 200

Li Jun: 201

Li Peng: 2

Li Rongxia: 202

Li Shaojun: 26 

Li Wei: 197 

Li Xueming: 96 

Li Yang: 232

Li Yang: 282

Li, Bernadette Yu-ning: 256 

Lian Xisheng: 313

Lin Dingyi: 120

Liu Biao: 185 

Liu Haoxing: 145

Liu Heng: 203 

Liu Hong: 204

Liu Hui: 167 

Liu Jianjun: 257 

Liu Qing: 97

Liu Qiusheng: 179



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 323/17 -

April/April 1990

Liu Tao: 283 

Liu Yang: 284 

Liu Ying-Chuan: 310 

Liu Yongji: 186 

Liu Yuejin: 121 

Liu Zaixing: 205 

Lu Cheng: 69 

Lu Xu-guang: 249 

Lu Yun: 178 

Lu Zijian: 75 

Lung Fei: 39 

Luo Zhongding: 168 

Lü Hui: 246 

Ma Suyuan: 267 

Mahlmann, Gisela: 70 

Meng Qinguo: 41 

Ming Yan: 146 

Mou Huazhang: 187 

Mu Zhongjian: 112 

Nan Changlong: 129 

Niu Renliang: 206 

Niu Renliang: 207 

Niu Zhiping: 88 

Others: 102 

Others: 223 

Others: 224 

Others: 227 

Others: 229 

Others: 276 

Others: 294 

Pan Pingzheng: 285 

Pang Shuqi: 147 

Peng Jian: 233 

Peng Zhan: 259 

Pien Feng-kuei: 79 

Pollmeier, Andrea: 51 

Qian Wenzhong: 89 

Qiu Jing-ji: 234 

Qiu Liping: 147 

Qiu Xiaohua: 179 

Rauan Ping: 314 

Reinbacher, Nina: 46 

Ren Jianping: 188 

Ren Wanding: 52 

Rosen, Stanley: 98 

Roy, Denny: 315 

Saich, Tony: 36 

Schubert, Günter: 316 

Schucher, Günter: 241 

Schädler, Monika: 76 

Schäfer, Helmut: 12 

Seymour, James D.: 53 

Shao Mingzhen: 169 

Shen Zongling: 42 

Sheng Hong: 189 

Shieh, Samuel C.: 311 

Shive, Glenn: 99 

Shu Jingnan: 122 

Sima Qian: 132 

Snow, Philip: 19 

Song Jinhua: 32 

Streit, Andrea: 46

Su Li-jie: 250 

Sun Jinghan: 286 

Sun Jiwu: 140 

Sun Qiming: 199 

Sim Wenchai: 80 

Sun Xianmuo: 27 

Tan Manni: 247 

Tan, K.C.: 208 

Thakur, Ravni Rai: 170 

Tian Jujian: 148 

Tian Xueyuan: 84 

Tian Yong: 235 

Tong, James: 54 

Tracey, Gene D.: 44 

Wan Chengcai: 16 

Wang Aijian: 287 

Wang Bifeng: 85 

Wang Binghua: 133 

Wang Bingqian: 225 

Wang Chenjia: 28 

Wang Desheng: 123 

Wang Fuquan: 288 

Wang Gancai: 124 

Wang Guobao: 55 

Wang Guosheng: 187 

Wang Huiqun: 289 

Wang Jianzhen: 209 

Wang Mao-lin: 251 

Wang Mengkui: 180 

Wang Ning: 113 

Wang Renfu: 134 

Wang Renzhi: 29 

Wang Shaofei: 226 

Wang Shengjin: 86 

Wang Shilu: 282 

Wang Shouchen: 266 

Wang Shouchun: 227 

Wang Xiaoming: 290 

Wang Xiyu: 267 

Wang Yexing: 149 

Wang Yijie: 279 

Wang Yumin: 30 

Wang Zhaolan: 138 

Wang Zhihua: 183 

Wang Zhongming: 291 

Weggel, Oskar: 13 

Weggel, Oskar: 312 

Wei Haitian: 100 

Wei Longbao: 268 

Wei Xintian: 292 

Weigelin, Rüdiger: 31 

Weiss, Ruth: 248 

Wen Ming: 150 

Wen Tianshen: 269 

Wolf, Frieder: 14 

Woon, Yuen-Fong: 20 

Wu Hui-Lin: 310 

Wu Jiapei: 293 

Wu Naitao: 109 

Wu Naitao: 3 

Wu Naitao: 37 

Wu Peiliang: 236 

Wu Shuo: 294

Xian Rong: 237 

Xie Huiling: 101 

Xie Taofang: 171 

Yang Jingyun: 102 

Yang Mingqing: 32 

Yang Mu: 190 

Yang Shuzhen: 210 

Yang Wanzhong: 211 

Yang Xiaosu: 242 

Yang Yi: 172 

Yang Yinhu: 173 

Yang Yunlong: 191 

Yeh Wang: 244 

Yi Jiangqiao: 127 

Yin Yanlin: 252 

Yin Yungong: 139 

Yu Guangyuan: 151 

Yu Hualong: 289 

Yu Mingxia: 253 

Yu Pingen: 71

Yu Yao: 125

Yu Zuyao: 192

Yu-Dembski, Dagmar: 72 

Yuan Mu: 212

Yuan Zhenyu: 228 

Yue Fubin: 295 

Yue Jian: 213 

Zeng Xiangbin: 238

Zha Youliang: 103 

Zhai Xin: 176 

Zhang Delin: 193 

Zhang Guo’an: 90 

Zhang Guotong: 299 

Zhang Nianfeng: 33 

Zhang Ruihua: 291 

Zhang Shen: 126 

Zhang Shouqi: 81 

Zhang Wenkui: 296 

Zhang Wenming: 297 

Zhang Wenxian: 34 

Zhang Wenxun: 174 

Zhang Zhongfa: 270 

Zhang Zhuoyuan: 298 

Zhao Haicheng: 35 

Zhao Jun: 207

Zhao Ming: 271 

Zhao Renwei: 243 

Zhong Gongfu: 214 

Zhou Derong: 319 

Zhou Jizhi: 215 

Zhou Qunhua: 22 

Zhou Shulian: 194 

Zhou Shulian: 239 

Zhou Yinbln: 175 

Zhou Youma: 77

Zhu Daohua: 272 

Zhu Jiaming: 216 

Zhu Li: 240 

Zhu Li: 77 

Zhu Rongke: 289 

Zhuang Zhi-yi: 217 

Zhuo Chen: 299 

Zou Jiahua: 218 

Zou, Gary: 219 

Zuo Mu: 220


